

No. 09-1088

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT CULLEN, JR., Acting Warden,
California State Prison at San Quentin,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT LYNN PINHOLSTER,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

*SEAN K. KENNEDY
Federal Public Defender
MARK R. DROZDOWSKI
Deputy Federal Public Defender
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-5063
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
sean_kennedy@fd.org
Counsel for Respondent
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Offenses	2
2. The Capital Charges and Trial.....	3
a. The Guilt Phase.....	5
b. The Penalty Phase.....	6
3. The State Habeas Petition	9
4. The Federal Habeas Petition.....	17
5. The Federal Evidentiary Hearing.....	20
6. Federal Court Opinions.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	32
I. CONTRARY TO THE STATE’S CLAIM, PINHOLSTER PRESENTED THE SAME LEGAL THEORIES AND CORE OPER- ATIVE FACTS IN STATE AND FEDER- AL COURT.....	32
A. In State Court, Pinholster Alleged, And Supported With Declarations, The Claim That His Trial Counsel Failed To Investigate And Present Evidence Of His Organic Disorders And Brain Damage.....	33
B. Pinholster Raised The Same Claim In Federal Court	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EVIDENCE OF PINHOLSTER’S TROUBLED CHILDHOOD AND BRAIN DAMAGE WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE UNDER THE <i>WILLIAMS-WIGGINS-ROMPILLA</i> LINE OF CASES	38
A. Deficient Performance.....	39
B. Prejudice	43
III. SECTION 2254(d) POSES NO BARRIER TO A GRANT OF RELIEF	48
IV. THE STATE’S INTERPRETATION OF § 2254(d)(1) IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED.....	54
A. The State’s Interpretation Of § 2254(d)(1) Is Contrary To The Plain Language Of The Statute, Render § 2254(e)(2) And The Exhaustion Doctrine Superfluous, And Is Contrary To This Court’s Caselaw.....	54
B. The State’s Argument That A Habeas Petitioner Must Prove That The State Decision Was Unreasonable Under § 2254(d)(1) In Order To Receive A Federal Evidentiary Hearing Under (e)(2) Is Contrary To This Court’s Caselaw And Is Illogical.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	45
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	56
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	49
<i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 129 S. Ct. 393 (2008) (mem.) (per curiam)	30, 32, 38
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009) (per curiam)	43
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	45, 59
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 551 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Bryan v. Mullin</i> , 335 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Calderon v. United States District Court</i> (<i>Kelly</i>), 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009).....	45
<i>Hall v. Head</i> , 310 F.3d 683 (11th Cir. 2002)	61
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S. Ct. 681 (2009).....	55
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009)	40
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2788 (2010)	56
(<i>Michael</i>) <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	61
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	55
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	47, 51
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	49, 57
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)....	55, 58, 65
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010) (per curiam)	45, 46
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010)	49
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	65, 66
<i>(Terry) Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	61, 62, 63
<i>Washington v. Strickland</i> , 693 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1982)	47
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 130 S. Ct. 727 (2010) (per curiam)	64, 65
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Mazzuca</i> , 570 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010)	31, 49
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 886 P.2d 1252 (Cal. 1995)	52
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 883 P.2d 388 (Cal. 1994)	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Cal. Supreme Court Policies Regarding Cases Arising From Judgments of Death, Policy 2- 2.3 (West 2010).....	60
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , No. 09-587, Amicus Curiae Brief of National Association of Crim- inal Defense Lawyers.....	51
